derecognized in fiscal year 2022 to present comparative information as if the classification and
measurement (including impairment) requirements of IFRS 9 has been applied to such
financial assets.

f) IFRS 17 and 9 opening transition impact

The following tables summarize the impact of IFRS 17 and 9 on the Corporation’s consolidated
statement of financial position on transition date, April 1, 2022:

g) Assets held for sale

Non-current assets that are expected to be recovered primarily through sale rather than
through continuing use, and the sale is considered to be highly probable, are classified as held
for sale. The Corporation classifies an asset as held for sale when the following conditions are
met:

• Management is committed to a plan to sell;
• The asset is available for immediate sale;
• An active programme to locate a buyer is initiated;
• The sale is highly probable, within 12 months of classification for sale;
• The asset is being actively marketed for sale at a reasonable purchase price; and
• Actions required to complete the plan indicate that it is unlikely the plan will significantly

change or be withdrawn.

($ THOUSANDS)

As at April 1, 2022 IFRS 4 & IAS 39 Presentation Measurement IFRS 17 & 9

Total assets 23,664,204$   (1,383,558)$   (285,639)$   21,995,007$

Total liabilit ies (19,949,049)   1,383,558   489,156   (18,076,335)

Equity attributable to owner of the corporation (3,708,401)   -   (203,517)   (3,911,918)

Equity attributable to non-controlling interest (6,754)   -   -   (6,754)

As at April 1, 2022 IFRS 17 & 9

Write off of deferred acquisition costs asset (285,383)$

Application of risk adjustment methodology 462,798

Discount rate changes 27,121

Change in reinsurance contract assets (376)

Financial investments change from amortized cost to FVTPL (643)

[…]

Statements and Schedules of Financial Information 2023/24

29

29/75

The classification of current and non-current assets and liabilities is disclosed in the notes to the
consolidated financial statements.

Current assets include cash and cash equivalents, accrued interest, prepaids and other receivables,
assets held for sale, financial investments, and derivative financial instruments. Non-current
portion of the accrued interest, prepaids and other receivables is disclosed in note 6b.

Current liabilities include cheques outstanding, accounts payable and accrued charges, derivative
financial instruments, and net bond repurchase agreements, investment related, and other
liabilities. Non-current portion of the net bond repurchase agreement, investment related and other
liabilities is disclosed in note 7.

v) Restatement and reclassification of prior year balances

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 17 and 9, the Corporation restated its financial statements as
at March 31, 2023. The following tables summarize the prior year balances as reported and the
adjustments made for restatement.

($ THOUSANDS)

As at March 31, 2023
As previously

reported Presentation Measurement Restated

Total assets 22,186,402$   (1,470,248)$   (310,404)$   20,405,750$

Total liabilit ies (18,427,217)   1,470,248   603,472   (16,353,497)

Equity attributable to owner of the corporation (3,752,977)   (293,068)   (4,046,045)

Equity attributable to non-controlling interest (6,208)   -   -   (6,208)

As at March 31, 2023 IFRS 17 & 9

Write off of deferred acquisition costs asset (306,554)$

Application of risk adjustment methodology 519,638

Discount rate changes 83,972

Change in reinsurance contract assets (2,291)

Financial investments change from amortized cost to FVTPL (1,697)

[…]

claims by $64.5 million, holding all other assumptions constant.

One Year Five Years Ten Years Twenty Years Thirty Years

March 31, 2024 5.47% 4.89% 5.09% 5.21% 5.06%

March 31, 2023 5.47% 4.73% 4.87% 5.24% 4.94%

*Annual Effective Spot Rate as at Fiscal Year End of Term (Years)

Insurance Corporation of British Columbia

58

58/75

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity to significant assumptions is outlined below. The analysis is performed for
possible changes in the assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the
impact on the LIC and net income in the table below. Movements in these assumptions may be
non-linear and may be correlated with one another.

In fiscal year 2023, the sensitivity to a 1ppt change in future inflation rates ($184.3 million) was
included due to a significantly heightened uncertainty in the inflation forecast as at March 31,
2023. In fiscal year 2024, the inflation has stabilized and there is much less uncertainty in its
forecast as at March 31, 2024. Therefore, inflation is no longer considered relevant to represent
a significant sensitivity scenario.

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and liability for incurred claims

($ THOUSANDS) 2024 2023

Assumption Sensitivity

Discount rate + 1ppt1 (298,600)$   (310,600)$

Discount rate - 1ppt 333,700$   341,400$

Future emergence of large bodily injury claims + 10% 252,700$   401,300$

Severity of unpaid bodily injury claims + 10% 707,900$   936,900$

Severity of unpaid Enhanced Accident Benefit  claims + 10% 212,000$   223,300$

Severity of unpaid Material Damages claims + 10% 115,100$   85,000$

1  ppt = percentage point

($ THOUSANDS)

Total Total

Excluding Loss
Component

Estimates of
present value of

future cash flows

Risk
Adjustment

Excluding Loss
Component

Estimates of
present value of

future cash flows

Risk
Adjustment

Insurance contract liabilities, beginning of year
1,137,044$   11,388,746$   1,184,491$   13,710,281$   1,486,930$   12,077,043$   1,239,600$   14,803,573$

Insurance revenue (5,471,703)   -   -   (5,471,703)   (5,421,304)   -   -   (5,421,304)

Insurance service expenses

Incurred claims -   3,814,565   286,947   4,101,512   -   3,458,424   167,868   3,626,292

Directly attributable expenses -   616,635   -   616,635   -   598,952   -   598,952

Insurance acquisition expenses -   766,304   -   766,304   -   689,597   -   689,597

Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC -   (208,640)   (499,480)   (708,120)   -   500,747   (222,977)   277,770

-   4,988,864   (212,533)   4,776,331   -   5,247,720   (55,109)   5,192,611

Insurance service result (5,471,703)   4,988,864   (212,533)   (695,372)   (5,421,304)   5,247,720   (55,109)   (228,693)

Insurance finance expenses -   431,470   -   431,470   -   106,686   -   106,686

Total changes in statement of comprehensive income
(5,471,703)   5,420,334   (212,533)   (263,902)   (5,421,304)   5,354,406   (55,109)   (122,007)

Cash flows

Premiums received 5,983,002   -   -   5,983,002   5,071,418   -   -   5,071,418

Claims and other expenses paid -   (6,051,249)   -   (6,051,249)   -   (5,378,581)   -   (5,378,581)

Insurance acquisition cash flows -   (770,693)   -   (770,693)   -   (664,122)   -   (664,122)

  Total cash flows 5,983,002   (6,821,942)   -   (838,940)   5,071,418   (6,042,703)   -   (971,285)

Insurance contract liabilities, end of year
1,648,343$   9,987,138$   971,958$   12,607,439$   1,137,044$   11,388,746$   1,184,491$   13,710,281$

2024 2023
Liabilities for

remaining
coverage

Liabilities for
incurred claims

Liabilities for
remaining
coverage

Liabilities for
incurred claims

Statements and Schedules of Financial Information 2023/24

59

59/75

During fiscal year 2024, the Corporation approved the issuing of a Rebate totalling $398.2
million to policyholders who had an active eligible Basic insurance certificate that was in effect
during the month of February 2024. As at March 31, 2024, the Rebate amount of $398.2 million
is reflected as a reduction in insurance revenue in the consolidated statement of comprehensive